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Dear Reader,

This is the fifth edition of the Public Pulse
Report, which provides valuable analysis of
public perceptions while Kosovo' consol-
idates its democracy and makes progress
towards strengthening of its institutions
and prudent governing. The Public Pulse
Report lifts the analysis from early warning
and conflict prevention, to democratic di-
alogue and monitoring of institutional sta-
bility. Through this USAID-funded project
we hope to increase the communication
between Government institutions and their
constituents, civil society and media.

This edition of the report is published in a
period of intensive and important devel-
opments with the Belgrade-Pristina and
developments in the northern Kosovo. In
this regard, continued monitoring of pub-
lic perception indicators may prove to be a
necessary tool for obtaining insight into the
opinion of Kosovo people on those respec-
tive processes.

The challenges and limitations of govern-
mental or public institutions are enormous
but so is the public demand and eagerness
for visible improvements in Kosovo. Some
important highlights of the report are:

o The October 2012 poll, results show
varying trends in satisfaction level with
the work of institutions compared to
April 2012. While there is an increase
in satisfaction with the work of Courts,
Government, and the Prime Minister,
there is a decrease in people’s satisfac-
tion with the work of Kosovo’s Presi-
dent and the Parliament Speaker.

o The Economic Confidence Index expe-
rienced some positive changes during
the last year, increasing from (0.79) in
November 2011 to (0.82) in October
2012. Gender disaggregated data show
that the index has increased from (0.77)
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in April to (0.87) in October 2012 for
women, while for men it has decreased-
from (0.84) to (0.78).

o The current results show that the De-
mocratization Index of (0.89) has
reached the lowest level since Novem-
ber 2010.

« Seventy-five percent of the respondents
are either dissatisfied or very dissatis-
fied with Kosovos current economic
direction while only 6% are satisfied or
very satisfied with it.

o Despite the low levels of satisfaction
with Kosovo's economic direction and
high readiness to protest for this issue,
one third of Kosovans remain optimis-
tic regarding the economic direction
in the medium-term future (next two
years).

While the report might be of interest to the
general reader, its primary aim is to provide
a platform of perceptions and mechanism
to facilitate the public policy making pro-
cess in an ever consolidating Kosovo de-
mocracy.

We remain confident that the set of anal-
yses presented here will stimulate a lot of
thought and further discussions among
readers and opinion makers in Kosovo. It
gives us great pleasure, therefore, to extend
our appreciation and gratitude to the con-
tributing experts that participated in dis-
cussions and provided insights, perspec-
tives and interpreted the results of the poll,
and to all those who supported us in the
process of completing this edition.

Steliana Nedera
UNDP Deputy Resident Representative

1 For UNDP, all references to Kosovo on this document are made in the context of UN Security Council Resolution 1244 (1999)..
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Jan-Mar Jan-Mar Jan-Mar Nov Jun Nov Aug Dec Trend
2005 2007 2009 2010 2011 2011 2012 2012
Population (in ,000) 1.999* 2.07** 2.1%* 2.2% 1.733.872 1'73(1,3)'872 1'7'??)‘872 1'73(1,3)'872 <>
GDP growth rate (annual), 4.6 4.2 5.0 4.5
0.3 54 29 v
% (a) (@) (a) (h) (b)
. 1.795 1.850 2383 2.682 2.650.0
GDP per capita, € (a) 1.120 1.612 1.784 @ ) @ ) b) v
Kosovo Budget (Annual), 1.520 1.119 1.135
bilion € (b) 641.5 553 862.13 1.461 1.2 © o) © v
Workers' remittances, 281 511.6 3933 584.8 261.5 v
million € (@ (b) (h) (©
Foreign assistance, million € 462.0* 1324 432.6 394.6 (h) 394.6 (h) <>
588.1 637.98
HTH 148.5 230.6 488.8 546.3 ) . 647.6
KPST fund, million € (Dec) (Mar) (April) Uune'11) (Mae: 12) (Q1e 12) © A
517.2* 678.9 740.1
- 113.1 291.6 463.2 517.2 ’ )
PAK fund, million € (e) (Deq) (Feb) (March) (March) (Azll(a)x]rc]h) (Mar;:h 12) (De;: 12) A
. — 704.8 973.5 1.4441 1.77 (u) 1.93 (q) 2.10 2.11 882.4
Bank deposits, million € (Feb) (Feb) (r) (March) Oct (b) (h) (c) v
Commercial bank loans, 356.5 515.1 v 1624.9 1.689.1 1.683.1
(Feb) (Feb) (March) — (June) (b) h 178AC) A
Tredte e, milten S ) -219.1 -101.92 -142 -550 -925.4 -2.166.8 -2.383.9 -186.654 v
' J (Jan-Mar) (Jan-Feb) (May) March (June) (b) (h) (d)
303,095 331,056 338.836 S 335.905 325.261 325.261
Registered job-seekers ! ! . (March 335.26 - S - <>
(Jan) (Mar) (Apr) Jan‘12(g) (i) (i)
2010)
101.4 100.2 110,9 119.9 130.3 100 (a) 124.7°
Consumer Price Index, (May) (Mar) (Man) March e Nov 2011 !:/:z;rfl? 73.0 (b) v
Basic pensions (per m € 40 40 40 70 70 70 70 70 <>
Sources:
a) SOK, Gross Domestic Product in Current Prices g) Annual Review 2011 on Labor Relations and Social
Dialogue in South East Europe: Kosovo: available at
b) Figure for the three first quarters of the year. CBAK, http://library.fes.de/pdf-files/bueros/belgrad/08909.pdf

Monthly Statistics Bulletin, No. 124, BPK, Prishtiné/
Pristina, December 2011.
h) Buletini Mujor Statistikor, BQK nr. 127, Mars 2012

¢) The information was received by the Information Of- http://www.bgk-kos.org/repository/docs/2012/BMS%20
fice-Ministry of Finance nr%20127%20shqip.pdf

d)Report on Activities of the PAK of the Jan - March *PAK Fund only gave the total budget and privatization
2011 sales up to March 31,2011

b) Kosovo Agency of Statistics (1) Privatisation Agency of Kosovo, official webpage
http://esk.rks-gov.net/eng/ (homepage) http://www.pak-ks.org/repository/docs/

e) Official webpage of Kosovo Pension Savings Trust

http://www.trusti.org (i) Quarterly Bulletin, April 2012, Kosovo Agency of Sta-
tistics, http://esk.rks-gov.net/ENG/dmdocuments/Quar-

f) Official webpage of Statistical Office of Kosovo http:// terly%20Bulletin%20April%202012.pdf

esk.rks-gov.net/eng/

**Base year of 2002 = 100 as according to SOK.
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Selected Indicators from the Opinion Poll

Sep Jun Dec Sep Sep Jan Apr Apr
2005 | 2006 | 2006 2008 2009 2010 2010 2012
b) <) d) 9) q) r) s) y)

Political pessim-
ism, % (“very
dissatisfied” or
“dissatisfied”
with current
political trends)

434 489 540 411 360 3573% 26.78% 33.03% 41.08% 37.30% 66.90% 57.50% 60.80% 73.82% 68.7% v

Economic pes-
simism, % (“very
dissatisfied” or
“dissatisfied”
with current eco-
nomic trends)

760 762 707 64.6 53.0 550  4348% 57.07% 6031% 53.80% 72.10% 69.70% 73.00% 79.44% 762% V

Willingness to
protest due to
economic rea-
sons, %

628 428 549 713 683 757% 6432% 66.58% 6340% 592% 724%  66.9% 724%  61.5%  69.% A

Willingness to
protest due to
political rea-
sons, %

455 309 312 58.6 492  595% 4521% 50.68% 46.06% 49.19% 58.70% 55.40% 59.10% 54.02% 56.9% A

Satisfaction with
UNMIK's per- b . 30.5 28.0 315 27.7 254  208% 2836% 23.11% 12.58% 22.20% 1890% 1590% 14.80% 11.54% 126% <«»
formance*, %

Satisfaction with
SRSG's perform- . . 705 436 459 39.6 184 21.1% 33.66% 2593% 17.79% 25.30%
ance*, %

Satisfaction with
Gov. Kosovo
(before PISG)
performance*, %

433 272 359 499 557% 53.13% 55.83% 36.72% 29.30% 25.10% 32.60% 30.20% 21.25% 28.1% A

Satisfaction with
Assembly’s per- 6 I 454 256 319 36.7 460 49.0% 53.18% 4637% 33.34% 34.10% 32.10% 41.00% 40.50% 3245% 338% <«»
formance¥*, %

Satisfaction with
KFOR'’s perform- 4 . 81.0 77.5 81.8 83.7 84.2 86.9% 72.88% 71.90% 77.63% 69.60% 81.70% 82.10% 78.80% 74.69% 742% <4»
ance*, %

Satisfaction with
KPS perform- K % 818 725 793 78.6 80.0 809% 71.14% 70.96% 74.86% 7430% 7850% 7830% 79.10% 70.52% 73.7% A
ance *, %

Feelings of
insecurity
(“Somewhat
unsafe” or “very
unsafe” while
outdoors)

355 386 226* 55.25* 212 18.3 26.00% 17.87% 27.64% 29.90% 30.60% 31.40% 20.66% 16.10% 12.1% V

*includes “satisfied” and “very satisfied” (question was redesigned in June 2007, therefore June results are not comparable to earlier results)

Sources:

a) UNDP, Early Warning Report March 2005, UNDP, g) UNDP, Opinion Poll: Sep 2008
Prishtiné/Pristina, op. cit.

0) UNDP, Opinion Poll: Nov 2008
b) UNDP, Opinion Poll: Sep 2005.

p) UNDP, Opinion Poll: Jun 2009
¢) UNDP, Opinion Poll: Jun 2006

q) UNDP, Opinion Poll: Sep 2009
d) UNDP, Opinion Poll: Dec 2006

r) UNDP, Opinion Poll: Jan 2010
e) UNDP, Opinion Poll: Jun 2007

s)UNDP, Opinion Poll: Apr 2010
f) UNDP, Opinion Poll: Dec 2007

t) UNDP, Opinion Poll: Oct 2012
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EXECUTIVE
SUMMARY

The Economic Confidence Index experi-
enced some positive changes during the
last year, increasing from (0.79) in Novem-
ber 2011 to (0.82) in October 2012. Gender
disaggregated data show that the index has
increased from (0.77) in April to (0.87) in
October 2012 for women, while for men it
has decreased from (0.84) to (0.78).

The current results show that the Democ-
ratization Index of (0.89) has reached the
lowest level since November 2010.
Seventy-five percent of the respondents are
either dissatisfied or very dissatisfied with
Kosovo's current economic direction while
only 6% are satisfied or very satisfied with
it.

Even though the majority of Kosovans are
dissatisfied with the current political direc-
tion, the poll data show that this percent-
age has decreased from 72% in April 2012
to 67% in October 2012.

Fifty four percent of the Kosovans stated
that they are ready to join public protests
due to political reasons, and 66% of con-
firmed that they would do so over the cur-
rent economic situation.

The percentage of those who are satisfied
with the work of the Courts has increased
from 18% in April 2012 to 24% in October
2012.

Only 27% of respondents confirmed to
be satisfied with the work of the Govern-
mentand Prime Minister.

The satisfaction level with the work of the
Speaker of the Parliament has declined by
more than 3 percentage points since April
2012. Similarly the percentage of those
that are satisfied with the performance of
the President has also declined by almost 7
percentage points.

Public dissatisfaction with Kosovo’s eco-
nomic direction is higher than dissatisfac-
tion with political direction: about 75% of
all respondents are either dissatisfied or
very dissatisfied with Kosovo’s current eco-
nomic direction, while only about 6% are
satisfied with it.

Despite the low levels of satisfaction with
Kosovo's economic direction and high
readiness to protest for this issue, one third
of Kosovans remain optimistic regard-
ing the economic direction in the medi-
um-term (next two years).

Problems related to economy are perceived
as most important. Unemployment is per-
ceived to be the top problem in Kosovo
by 47% of its citizens, while 21% of them
think that poverty is the biggest problem,
and about 11% considers the prices as the
biggest problem in Kosovo.

The interethnic social acceptance trends
indicate that there has been an increase
of K-Albanian social acceptance toward
K-Serb community between April and
October 2012. On the other hand, for the
same period of time, there has been a slight
decrease of K-Serb social acceptance to-
ward K-Albanians.

For the K-Serb population, the October
2012 poll marks a decrease in levels of
satisfaction with security institutions as
compared to April 2012, where the figure
remains very low (at 7%).

The majority of respondents identified
the elderly (29%), persons with disabili-
ties (16%) and women/girls (13%), as the
groups most commonly subject to discrim-
ination.

It may be observed that the majority of
K-Serbs (70%) and majority of other eth-
nicities (30%) considered their own com-
munities as subject to discrimination.
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I CHAPTER 1

Political and Institutional Stability

Political Indicators

During April - October 2012 period, Prishtina
- Belgrade “negotiations” continued to domi-
nate the daily political agenda. In this regard,
most of the political and diplomatic activities of
the Kosovo Government were focused on these
issues, as was the attention of the media and
public opinion. Therefore, the abovementioned
might have influenced Kosovans™ perceptions
concerning the performance of the key execu-
tive, legislative, and judicial institutions.

The October 2012 poll, show varying trends in
satisfaction level with the work of institutions
compared to April 2012. While there is an in-
crease in satisfaction with the work of Courts,
Government, and the Prime Minister, there
is a decrease in people’s satisfaction with the
work of Kosovo's President and the Parliament
Speaker. According to the current survey, only
27% of the citizens are satisfied with the work
of the Government and Prime Minister.

However, compared to April 2012, the satis-
faction level with the work of the Government
has increased by 6 percentage points, while that
with the performance of the Prime Minister
has increased by almost 4 percentage points.
Similarly, the percentage of those satisfied with
the work of the Courts has increased from 18%
in April 2012 to 24% in October 2012. The sat-
isfaction level with the work of the Parliament
and Prosecutors Office didn’t mark any signif-
icant changes during the last 6 months. On the
other hand, the satisfaction level with the work
of the Speaker of the Parliament has declined
by more than 3 percentage points since April
2012. The largest decrease in satisfaction level
during the last 6 months has been recorded for
the performance of the President, from 55% to
47% (see Table 1.1).

Table 1.1. Satisfaction with Kosovo’s Key Institutions

Mar- | Oct- | Dec- | May- | Oct- | Apr- | Jun- | Sep- Jun-

07 07 07 08 [11:] 09 09 09 11
Satisfac- M 30.5% 28.1% 46.9% 55.7% 38.0% 53.1% 55.8% 36.7% 29.2% 25.1% 32.6% 302% 21.2% 27.2%
tion with

executive
govern- Prime
ment minister

54.0% 61.0% 720% 63.1% 39.8% 53.8% 52.0% 41.5% 36.4% 30.7% 37.6% 303% 23.7% 27.3%

31.0% 36.2% 36.8% 51.4% 49.0% 33.6% 532% 464% 333% 341% 32.1% 41.0% 40.5% 325% 32.1%

Satisfac-
tion with 354% 371% 35.1% 56.5% 47.0% 32.8% 51.6% 495% 403% 36.0% 333% 60.9% 51.6% 475 447%
legislative

52.0% 59.0% 61.0% 74.0% 69.9% 457% 61.7% 60.8% 56.6% 549% 30.8% 54.1% 61.1% 54.6% 47.1%

20.0% 18.0% 18.0% 21.0% 19.7% 20.0% 32.7% 256% 14.7% 27.2% 185% 26.9% 193% 17.8% 24.3%
Satisfac-

Prosecutor's

office 227% 17.7% 183% 22.7% 21.1% 205% 31.7% 257% 14.8% 269% 15.1% 20.0% 19.7% 157% 15.0%
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Kosovans were also asked about their satisfac-
tion with Kosovo’s current political direction.
The most recent data show that the number of
respondents who are dissatisfied or very dissat-
isfied with the political direction of Kosovo has
decreased from 72% in April 2012 to 67% in
October 2012.

When this question was analyzed by ethnicity,
results indicate that K-Serbs are more dissat-

isfied with the political direction than other
ethnic groups, with a rate of 90%. In terms of
age groups, individuals aged 31-36 years are the
least satisfied, followed by the age group of 46
years and older. When disaggregated by gen-
der, the results shows that a higher percentage
of men (69%) compared to 64% of women are
dissatisfied with Kosovo's current political di-
rection. (see Figure 1.1).

Figure 1.1. Level of satisfaction with Kosovo’s political direction, by ethnicity, age, gender, and

residence of respondents

100% -
90%
80% -
70% -
60% -
50% -
40%
30% -
20% -
10% -
0% -

89.8%

68.2% 69.6% 67.6%

64.9%

K-Albanian

K-Serb

Ethnicity ‘ Gender ‘

65.0%

72.8% 9 72.09
67.4% 1% ° e5.5%

| Satisfied

M Dissatisfied

31-36

Age group | Residence ‘

Kosovans were also asked who, in their opin-
ion, is the most responsible for Kosovo’s cur-
rent political situation. As has been the trend
over the last three years, the leader in this
category continues to be the Government of
Kosovo and political parties, selected by 85%
of respondents. Around 11% of respondents
assigned the responsibility of Kosovo's current

political situation to EULEX whereas only 3%
of respondents attribute this responsibility to
UNMIK (see Figure 1.2.). It should be noted
that since 2004, the number of respondents
that attributed this responsibility to the Kosovo
Government and political parties has increased
continuously.

Figure 1.2. Trends for the attribution of responsibility for the political situation in Kosovo

100%

90%

80%

70% /"\
60%

% o~ /™

XX
e

~

o — N
10% AN -
\—\
0% — T T T T—T— 71— — T T T T T T T T T
33 338588855558 888882323¢%33 49"
55528385883 :88238:3585%52252¢8%8S§E

e YN MK = Gov. of Kosovo & Political Parties EULEX




More than 54% of Kosovan citizens responded
positively when asked whether they are ready
to join public protests for political reasons.
In general, according to the survey data, oth-
er minorities (43%) and K-Albanian respon-
dents (55%) seem more ready and willing to
join political protests compared to only 38% of
K-Serbs, who would do so for political reasons
(see Figure 1.3).

Figure 1.3. Readiness to join public protests
for political reasons, by ethnicity

60% -

54.9% 53.8%

50%

40% -

30%

20%

10% -

0% -
Yes

M K-Albanian M K-Serb W K-Others M Kosovo

Democratization and Public Par-
ticipation Indexes

The current results show that the Democratiza-
tion Index of (0.89) has reached the lowest level
since November 2010. As may be observed on
Table 1 below, the index has remained rather
constant for men compared to November 2011
(0.91), but it has reached the lowest level since
November 2010 for women (0.87). Taking into
consideration that Democratization Index
ranges form 0 to 3 the current Index notifies
that majority of people do not have positive
opinion on democratic processes.

According to the latest poll, Kosovo's Partic-
ipation Index is 0.10 (as opposed to 0.12 in
April 2012), marking the lowest value for pub-
lic participation in Kosovo's political and civ-
ic life since November 2010. When this Index
is broken down by gender, it is noted that the

' See Annex 1 for more information on the calculation of the De-
mocratization and Public Participation Indexes.
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Participation Index is higher for men (0.12) as
compared to women (0.09), confirming an in-
equality in public participation in politics and
civic life between men and women in Kosovo
(see Table 1.2).

Table 1.2. Democratization and Participation
Indexes

Democratization Index

Democratization Index
(Men)

Democratization Index
(Women)

Participation Index

Participation Index (Men)

Participation Index
(Women)

Indicators of democratization for which the
Public Pulse poll gathered data reveal that only
37% of Kosovans believes that the Media en-
joy the freedom of expression, 27% thinks that
their municipal Government works according
to priorities of their residents, and 24% believes
that the Kosovo civil society serves as a truthful
monitoring body of democratic developments
in Kosovo. A very small proportion of Koso-
vans (18%) believes that the Parliament mon-
itors the government’s performance and only
16% thinks that the elections are democratic
and in accordance with the international stan-
dards and similar number think that the judi-
ciary system is independent in its decisions.
Moreover, only 15% of Kosovans thinks that
the Government is working according to its
citizens’ priorities (see Figure 1.4).

11
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Figure 1.4. Affirmative responses to the Democratization Index questions

Regardless of daily politics and looking forward to the future,
do you agree that the democratic processes in Kosovo
are instituted and are going towards the right direction?

Is Kosovo Constitution as well as Laws in power democratic
and do they respect the Human Rights?

Is Kosovo Government working according to
priorities of Kosovo citizens?

Is your Local (municipal) Government working according
to priorities of Kosovo citizens?

Does Civil Society in Kosovo serve as, a truthful monitor of
democratic developments in Kosovo?

Does media in Kosovo enjoys the freedom of expression?
Is Judiciary System in Kosovo independent on its decisions?

Does the Parliament monitor the Government performance?

Are the elections in Kosovo democratic and in
accordance with international standards?

0%

18.64%

25.96%

27.26%

37.32%

16.20%

T T T T T T T 1

5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

M Yes mainly & Yes fully

In an effort to measure the public participation
in Kosovo's political and civic life, the Public
Pulse poll asked respondents to answer ques-
tions about their participation in activities
deemed public, political, or civic within the last
six months.

Participation in activities of a political party

(8%) is the most popular way of participation
in Kosovos political and/or civic life. This is
followed by participation in community-based
initiatives and citizens’ initiatives (6%), as well
as participation in public discussions, NGO ac-
tivities and projects implemented by local gov-
ernments (5% each) (see Figure 1.5).

Figure 1.5. Affirmative responses to the Public Participation Index questions

Community base initiatives (religion, neighbourhood
Jinitiatives)

Public discussions

Citizens initiatives

NGO

Political party

Projects implemented by central government

Projects implemented by local government

7.88%

4.86%

T T

0% 1%

T T T T T T T 1

2% 3% 4% 5% 6% 7% 8% 9%

B Yes active and Yes not active
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The Socio-Economic Situation

Socio - Economic Indicators and Expectations

This chapter focuses on issues related to the
economic and social stability during the re-
porting period of April - October 2012. Public
dissatisfaction with Kosovo’s economic direc-
tion is higher than dissatisfaction with polit-
ical direction: about 75% of all respondents
are either dissatisfied or very dissatisfied with
Kosovos current economic direction, while
only about 6% are satisfied with it. Opinion
poll data also indicates that the proportion of
dissatisfied K-Serbs (90%) is much higher than
that of K-Albanians (75%) and other commu-
nities (62%) (see Table 2.1).

Table 2.1. Satisfaction with Kosovo’s economic
direction, by ethnicity

K-Alban-
ian

Satisfied 6.30% 1.70% 7.00% 6.10%

Ekonomic
E;S;at's' 75.10%  90.00%  6220%  75.20%

The majority of survey respondents, about 78%,
consider the Government to be responsible for
Kosovo's economic situation. The disaggregat-
ed data by ethnicity indicates that 79% of K-Al-
banians, 65% of other communities and 59% of
K-Serbs share this opinion. The percentage of
respondents who think that the international
community (EULEX, ICO and UNMIK, com-
bined) is responsible for Kosovo’s economic sit-
uation is only 7%. Similarly, only 4% consider
the local Government to be the primary holder
of responsibility in this regard (see Table 2.2).

Table 2.2. Attribution of responsibility for the
economic situation in Kosovo, by ethnicity

4.60% 12.20% 3.90% 4.90%
ICO 0.20% 1.70% 0.30%
1.40% 7.80% 3.00% 1.80%
78.8% 59.10% 64.80% 77.50%
3.70% 0.90% 4.80% 3.60%
1.30% 0.90% 2.20% 1.30%
2.70% 3.00% 2.20% 2.70%
5.80% 11.30% 14.30% 6.30%
1.40% 4.80% 3.00% 1.60%
100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

During November 2012, sixty-six percent of
survey respondents stated that they would join
public protests for the current economic situa-
tion. When responses on readiness to protest
for economic reasons were analyzed by eth-
nicity, the results showed that there have been
significant increases in the readiness to protest
for economic reasons by K-Serbs (from 31%
in April 2012 to 41%). The current poll results
also show that, compared to April 2012, the
number of K-Albanians who are ready to join
public protests for economic reasons has in-
creased, while the opposite is the case for other
ethnicities (see Figure 2.1).

I CHAPTER 2 I

13
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Figure 2.1. Readiness to join public protests for economic reasons, by ethnicity
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Despite the low levels of satisfaction with Koso-
vos economic direction and high readiness to
protest for this issue, one third of Kosovans
remain optimistic regarding the economic di-
rection in the medium-term future (next two
years).

Thirty-two percent of Kosovans (compared to
34% in April 2012) reported that they expect
the economic situation to improve over the

next two years, whereas only about 16% think
that the situation might improve over the next
six months. Around 37% (as opposed to 32%
in April 2012), however, believe the situation
will remain unchanged over the next two years,
while another 18% believe the situation will
only get worse over the next two years

(see Figure 2.2.).

Figure 2.2. Expectations about the future economic situation
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Economic Confidence Index? and
Perceptions of Large-Scale Cor-
ruption

The Economic Confidence Index has experi-
enced some positive changes during the last
year, increasing from (0.79) in November 2011
to (0.82) in October 2012. But, this index is be-
low 1.5 (value 1.5 and above indicates neutral

2 See Annex 1 for more information on the calculation of the Eco-
nomic Confidence Index

to positive opinion) and this implies that many
citizens do not have a favourable opinion on
the overall economic developments in Kosovo.

When disaggregated by gender, the data show
that the index has increased from (0.77) in
April 2012 to (0.87) in October 2012 for wom-
en, while for men it has decreased from (0.84)
to (0.78) for the same time period. (see Table
2.3).
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Table 2.3. Economic Confidence Index, by gender

Economic Confidence Index 0.92 0.90 0.79 0.81 0.82
Economic Confidence Index (Men) 0.85 0.88 0.76 0.84 0.78
Economic Confidence Index (Women) 0.99 0.92 0.83 0.77 0.87

The Economic Confidence indicators that
comprise the index assess the current business
and employment conditions as well as expec-
tations about employment and the family’s
total income conditions in the near future (a
six-month period). Roughly 7% of respondents
expect favourable employment conditions in

the near future, whereas only about 4% of them
assess the current employment conditions as
favourable. While about 10% of respondents
have favourable expectations regarding their
total family income six months from now, only
7% assessed the current business conditions as
favourable (see Figure 2.3).

Figure 2.3 Please identify one of the following problems which you think represents the paramount

problem facing Kosovo

What are your expectations regarding employment condition
six months from now

What are your expectations regarding your family’s total income
six months from now

0%

What is your assessment of the current employment condition _ 3.75%
What is your assessment of the current business conditions _ 6.60%

1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 6% 7% 8% 9%

10%

B Favourable

According to the poll results, economic prob-
lems are the most important issues facing
Kosovo society. Specifically when asked to
identify the largest problems facing Kosovo,
unemployment is perceived to be the top prob-

lem in Kosovo by 47% of its citizens. Another
21% think that poverty is the biggest problem,
while about 11% think that high prices are the
biggest problem.

Figure 2.4 Please identify one of the following problems which you think represents the paramount

problem facing Kosovo

50% - 47.1%

45% -
40% -
35% -
30% -
25% 21.2%
20%
15%
10%
5% -
0%

Poverty
Prices
Education

Healthcare services
Interethnic relations

e =
S 3
g2 g
S 3
3 &
g 5
£ 2
S &
s o
3

5
9

[

Environment pollution

Public and personal security

.ce problems (illegal construction, garbage, traffic,...

Unemployment

%
X

>
HN
ES

3.5%

N
x
@
X

N

xR

N

=X

N

xR

=)

53

=

ES

)
xR

Social problems (pensions, invalids, orphans, etc.)

Corruption Jlil
Other

Organized crime
n, drug, alcoholism, trafficking) | &2
Black Economy | *
Don't know
g
No answer gé

The fate of missing persons 3
Unsolved cases of killings and murders [
Gender based violence (trafficking) [

Non payment of Taxes (Tax Administration of Kosovo)

Unsocial behaviour (prostit

15



16

PUBLIC PULSE REPORT

February 2013

Although corruption is not mentioned as one
of the most important problems, when asked

corruption in many institutions. Additionally
the percentage of citizens who perceive that
large-scale corruption is present in various in-
stitutions has increased as compared to April
2012. This is the case for Kosovo Energy Cor-
poration (54% as compared to 48% in April

Table 2.4. Perceptions of large-scale corruption

2012), healthcare providers (52% as compared
to 43% in April 2012), and customs (50% as
compared to 43% in April 2012) which were
reported as institutions with the highest preva-
lence of large-scale corruption Additionally the
perception about the presence of large-scale
corruption is also increased for the Kosovo Po-
lice (from 15% and 19% during 2011, to 28%
in October 2012), while it has noted a decrease
for TAK (from 38% in April to 33% in October
2012). (see Table 2.4).

Nov-10
KEC 52.40%
Essllati}tw;:le;;e providers (family medical centres, 47.90%
PAK (Privatization Agency of Kosovo) 52.00%
Local police (KP) 15.20%
Education (schools, University) 14.40%

Jun-11 Nov-11 Apr-12 Oct-12
47.90% 61.20% 47.80% 53.80%

40.70% 49.80% 43.30% 51.60%

42.30% 53.70% 43.20% 49.90%
41.60% 55.60% 44.50% 47.50%
40.50% 51.90% 49.40% 46.40%
32.40% 46.60% 41.80% 45.10%
41.40% 43.30% 39.50% 35.70%
24.90% 36.50% 38.10% 33.60%
30.40% 31.90% 30.10% 32.20%
26.20% 27.10% 28.30% 28.70%
15.50% 19.50% 19.40% 28.00%
13.10% 17.30% 26.20% 23.50%
14.90% 22.00% 20.50% 22.80%
12.30% 20.30% 19.30% 20.80%

Even though the majority of Kosovans think
that corruption is a problem, only a few of
them claimed to have had personal experienc-
es with it (9%). More than half of them (59%)

Figure 2.5. Sources of information on corruption

stated that they are informed about corruption
through media, while 23% stated that they
heard about it from relatives or friends (see
Figure 2.5).

2.80%
0.70%

6.50%  8.80%
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Interethnic Relations

Among other interesting trends of the present
poll is the decreasing trend in the number of
K-Serbs as well as K-Albanians who indicat-
ed that interethnic relations are tense and not
improving. As shown in Figure 3.1, while in
April around 78% of K-Albanians thought that
“interethnic relations are tense and not improv-

ing”, in October 2012 the percentage decreased
to 70%. With regards to the K-Serb population,
the last poll shows that about 48% of them
think that “interethnic relations are tense and
not improving” (as compared to 63% in April
2012) (see Figure 3.1).

Figure 3.1. Trend of percentage of respondents who think that interethnic relations continue to be

tense and not improving
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Despite this positive shift in perceptions, the
latest poll results show no positive changes in
the readiness of K-Serbs to work with K-Alba-
nians compared to April 2012. For instance, the
percentage of K-Serbs who are ready to live in
the same town with K-Albanians has decreased

from 35% in April to 31% in October 2012. The
percentage of those who would be willing to
live in the same stree/town or marry with K-Al-
banians has also decreased compared to April
2012 October 2012. (see Figure 3.2. for trend
analysis of interethnic relations since 2005).

Figure 3.2. K-Serbs willing to live and work with K-Albanians
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It is important to note that contrary to K-Serbs’
decreased readiness to marry and live in the
same towns with K-Albanians, the opposite is
the case for K-Albanians. Approximately 36%
of K-Albanian respondents agree to work in
the same place with K-Serbs, whereas 31% of

them agree to live in the same town. While 26%
agrees to live in the same street with K-Serbs,
only about 1% of K-Albanians have stated that
they would agree to have marital relations with
K-Serbs

(see Figure 3.3).

Figure 3.3. K-Albanians willing to live and work with K-Serbs
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Combining the responses of K-Serbs and K-Al-
banians expressing their respective attitudes to-
wards living, working, or marrying one anoth-
er, social acceptance measures were calculated
for both ethnic groups (shown in Figure 3.4).
The interethnic social acceptance trends indi-

Figure 3.4. Interethnic social acceptance trends

cate that there has been an increase of K-Alba-
nian social acceptance toward K-Serb commu-
nity between April and October 2012. On the
other hand, for the same period of time, there
has been a slight decrease of K-Serb social ac-
ceptance toward K-Albanians (see Figure 3.4).
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Interethnic Contact

Lack of contact between K-Serbs and K-Alba-
nian poses a problem to reconciliation and the
improvement of interethnic relations. North
Mitrovicé/Mitrovica poses a special problem,
given that in other regions there is more op-
portunity for interaction between the ethnici-
ties. The October 2012 poll results show that
a majority (60%) of all Kosovans, regardless of
their ethnicity, did not have contact with oth-
er ethnic groups within the past three months.
Only 9% of Kosovans have had contact with
other ethnicities in one or two occasions, while
16% have had interethnic contact on more than
three occasions within the past three months.
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However, it is worth noting that only about
1% of Kosovans state that they deliberately
avoid contact with other ethnic groups. When
disaggregated by ethnicity, the proportion of
those who did not have any contact with other
ethnic groups in the past three months is the
highest among K-Albanians (62%), followed
by K-Serbs 50% (as opposed to 65% in April
2012), and respondents of other ethnic groups
(22%). Among those who have had intereth-
nic contact on more than three occasions in the
past three months, the highest proportion lies
with respondents of other ethnic groups (56%),
followed by that of K-Serbs 20% (as opposed
to 10% in April 2012), and K-Albanians (15%)
(see Table 3.1.).

Table 3.1. Frequency of interethnic contacts within the past three months

On more than three occasions 14.6%
One to two occasions 8.2%
| haven't had any contact 61.6%

Deliberately avoid contact with person from another

0
nationality il

Don't know 2.5%
No answer 12.0%
Total 100.0%

20.0% 55.7% 16.3%
16.5% 13.5% 8.7%
50.4% 22.2% 59.6%
2.2% 1.3% 1.2%
1.7% 3.5% 2.5%
9.1% 3.9% 11.6%
100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

When those that had contacts with other eth-
nicities were asked about the reasons for their
contacts with other ethnic groups, the largest
share, 42%, stated that they met in the market-
place, followed by 22% who reported to live in
the same neighbourhood, and 14% stating oth-
er relations. It is important to note that around

7% of respondents (as opposed 14% in April
2012) stated that they had contact with other
ethnicities because of friendships, while 10%
claimed that they have business relations with
other ethnic groups (see Figure 3.5.).

Figure 3.5. Reasons for contact with other ethnic groups
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Public and Personal Safety and Security

Satisfaction and Relations with Security Institutions

As was the case in April 2012, overall satisfac-
tion with security institutions is relatively high
among K-Albanian and K-Other respondents.
For the K-Serb population, the October 2012
poll marks a decrease in the satisfaction level
with security institutions as compared to April
2012, whereby only 7% of K-Serb respondents

are satisfied. While for K-Others, there has
been an increase in satisfaction with security
institutions as compared to April 2012, the sat-
isfaction level of K-Albanians with these insti-
tutions didn’t mark any change as compared to
April 2012 (see Figure 4.1).

Figure 4.1. Satisfaction with Security Institutions, by ethnicity
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Although the overall satisfaction of K-Alba-
nians with the performance of KSF and KFOR
has seen a slight decrease since April 2012, the
number of those who claimed to be satisfied
with the KP and EULEX Police has increased
during the same time period. The poll high-

lights again that the majority of K-Albanians
are generally satisfied with the performance of
KSF (89%), followed by KP (76%) and KFOR
(77%). The lowest satisfaction is recorded with
the EULEX Police (25%),

as may be seen in Figure 4.2 below.

Figure 4.2. Percentage of K-Albanian respondents satisfied with security institutions?
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3From July 2004 to June 2009, the trend shows satisfaction with
UNMIK Police, whereas from June 2009 until to date the trend
shows satisfaction with EULEX Police.



With exception of KP, the current poll results
show that there has been a decline in the satis-
faction of K-Serbs with security institutions in
Kosovo. While satisfaction with the KP rose to
24%, the satisfaction level with EULEX’s Police
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performance decreased to 1% (as opposed to
8% in April 2012). The decrease in the satisfac-
tion level is also noted with the performance of
KSF and KFOR
(see Figure 4.3).

Figure 4.3. Percentage of K-Serb respondents satisfied with security institutions*
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As an indicator for security, the respondents
were asked whether they feel safe or unsafe
while out on the streets. It's worth mention-
ing that since January 2011, there is a positive
trend in this regard: 84% of Kosovans feels safe
when outdoors (as opposed to 62% in June
2011), whereas only 12% of them feel gener-
ally unsafe (as opposed to 31% in June 2011).
When these data were analyzed on gender
basis, no significant differences were noted
between the percentage of women and men
that feel safe in the streets. (see Figure 4.4).

Figure 4.4. Safety in the streets, by gender

In terms of police-community relations, the
majority (67%) of Kosovans considers them
to be good or very good. Only about 7% of re-
spondents believe that these relations are bad
or very bad. The perceptions, however, are
more negative among K-Serbs, as 45% of them
(compared to 37% in April 2012) perceive po-
lice-community relations as bad or very bad.
(see Figure 4.5).

Figure 4.5. Bad and very bad police-communi-
ty relations, by ethnicity
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Perceptions on Discrimination
and Social Tensions

According to the current poll, when asked
whether there was a situation in which they
felt discriminated against (during the last six
months), the majority of respondents (72%),
regardless of ethnicity, responded that they had
not perceived any such discrimination. But, be-

Figure 4.6: Feelings of discrimination, by ethnicity

tween April and October 2012, there has been
an increase in the proportion among K-Serbs
who believe they were discriminated against in
the last six months, (45% as opposed to 33% in
April 2012). Conversely, during the same peri-
od of time, a decrease is marked in the propor-
tion of K-Albanians and other ethnicities who
believe they were discriminated against in the
last six months (see Figure 4.6).
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Those who felt discriminated also reported on
reasons why they were subject to discrimina-
tion. The current poll results shows that Koso-
vans feel discriminated for the following rea-

Figure 4.7. Bases for discrimination

sons: age (18%), sex/gender or political or other
opinions (15%), other subject (16%), ethnicity
(10%), religious beliefs (6%), and language or
disability (5% each) (see Figure 4.7.).
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Respondents were also asked to express their
opinion on which groups were most subject to
discrimination in Kosovo. The majority of re-
spondents identified the following: the elderly
(29%), persons with disability - including those
who have long-term physical, mental, intellec-
tual or sensory impairments (16%) and wom-
en/girls (13%), as the groups most commonly
subject to discrimination. When these results
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were disaggregated by ethnicity, it may be ob-
served that the majority of K-Serbs (70%) and
a considerable share of other ethnicities (30%)
considered their own communities as most
commonly subject to discrimination. K-Al-
banians, on the other hand, believed that old
people and people with disabilities are the most
discriminated groups in the society

(see Table 4.2).

Table 4.2. Perceptions of people about the groups - most subject to discrimination in Kosovo?

Ethnicity

Women/girls 13.1%

7.0% 7.8% 12.7%

Youth 11.8%

11.2%

2.6%

6.5%

Kosovo Serbs .6%

3.3%

70.9%

9%

hkali, and Egyptlans 2.9%

Roma,
Other communities (including Bosnians,
Turks, Gorani, Montenegrins)

Lesbians, gays, bisexuals and
transsexuals

Persons with disability, including those
who have long-term physical, mental,
intellectual or sensory impairments

3.9%

29.6%

R - - v

No answer 5.8%

5.2% 6.5% 5.8%
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Self reported anxiety among Kosovar citizens

Interaction with socio-demographic characteristics and interethnic relations

By: Aliriza Arénliu & Kaltrina Kelmendi

People’s lifestyle, conditions in which they
live and work strongly influences their health
and well-being. Continuing anxiety, insecu-
rity, lack of control over work and home life,
unemployment, social exclusion and pover-
ty affect health, including mental health, and
may lead to premature death (WHO, 2003).
Research evidence shows strong association
between mental health and social relations,
incomes, working conditions and critical life
events (Molarius, Berglund, Eriksson, Erikson,
H., Linden- Bostrom, Nordstrom, Persson,
Sahlqvist, Starrin & Ydreborg, 2009; Korkeila,
Lehtinen, Bilj, Daglard, Kosvess, Morgan & Sal-
ize, 2003; Ferrie, Shipley, Stansfield & Marmot,
2002; Hudson, 2005).

Kosovo is characterized by unemployment rate
of 40% which means that almost one fourth of
the Kosovo population (22%) lives in poverty
(Public Polls, September, 2011). Findings from
the latest Public Pulse report conducted during
April 2012 indicate that 79% of all respondents
were either dissatisfied or very dissatisfied with
the economic direction of Kosovo. It is also
indicated that 72% of all respondents reported
that they are either dissatisfied or very dissatis-
fied with the political direction of Kosovo.

Anxiety could be an indicator of the quality of
well-being and of mental health. The purpose
of this chapter is to analyze the level of self-re-
ported anxiety of Kosovar population in terms
of socio-demographic characteristics and in-
ter-ethnic relations. The analysis of predictors
of anxiety is examined in the last section of this
chapter.

Anxiety and socio-demographic characteristics

Findings from the latest Public Pulse poll in-
dicate that 54% of respondents feel anxious
usually and almost always during the day (men
54.1% vs. women 54.8%). Although only 5%
of all respondents reported they almost never

*Chi-square is used to identify differences between groups when
all variables nominal, e.g., gender, ethnicity, salary group,.

feel anxious during the day, that percentage is
slightly higher among men (6%) than among
women (4%) (See Table 5.1). Additionally, chi
square analysis was conducted to test for sig-
nificant difference in self-reported anxiety be-
tween men and women. The following table
shows no difference between men and women
when observing for anxiety during the day.

Table 5.1: Reported feelings of anxiety by
demographic groups

Reported feeling
anxious usually and

DEmEg e almost always during

Significance test

the day
54.1% X2 (4,2524)=5.009,
54.8% p=.286
Age 18-24 43%
Z5E Bk X4, 2525)=21.191,
31-36 50% < 0.001
37-45 58% P
>46 58%
K-Albanian 56 % .
K- Serb 39.7% chi Sqif;ga]zg"%'
Other 39.7% p<®
Married 56%
Not married o ¥4, 2478)=16.677,
Divorced 50% <0.001
Widow 59% =l
Cohabitation 23%
Unemployed 58%
Unemployed (not looking 54%
for work)
Working in public sector 47%
Working in private sector 56% x?(8,2497)=
Employed from time to time 28% 41.626, p<0.01
Pensioner 64%
Housewife 53%
Student/pupil 50%
Other 66%
Join protests for political 57.4%
situation-YES Chi square=6.17,
Join protest for political 52.3% p<0.007
situation-NO
Join protests for economic 57.8%
situation - YES Chi square=14.2,
Join protest for economic 49.8% p<0.001
situation - NO
Planning migration-Yes 59% x*(1,2413)=10.741,
Planning migration — No 52.2% p<0.01
Discriminated in last 6month 64.5% a _
Not discriminated in last 6 51.8% R, 2R,
p<0.01
month
Had contact with other
0y
ethnicity gz X%(1, 2245)=48.615,
Had no contact with other p<0.01

57.6%

ethnicity




Furthermore, if we look in terms of age groups,
according to chi-square analysis statistical-
ly significant results were obtained regarding
the feelings of anxiety during the day and age
groups. Approximately 58 % of both the age
group above 46 years and 37-45 years olds feel
anxious or worried usually or almost always
during the day (see Table 5. 1).

Statistically significant results were obtained
in terms of frequencies between anxiety and
ethnicity according to chi-square analysis
(p=0.01). Disaggregation of data by ethnici-
ty K-Albanians report higher levels of feeling
anxious usually and almost always during the
day (56%) compared to K-Serbs (40%) and
other ethnicities (40%) (see Table 5. 1).

Furthermore, if we look in terms of mean (av-
erage) differences between the ethnicity and
feeling anxious during the day, the statistical-
ly significant difference between ethnicities
and anxiety was observed based on ANOVA
test (see figure 5.1). The RAE community and
K-Albanians reported higher averages in com-
parison to K-Serbs and other Kosovo ethnici-
ties (Turks, Gorani and Bosnians) which shows
that they feel anxious more often than usually.

Figure 5.1. Mean (average) scores for feeling
anxious during the day compared by ethnicity
of respondents

Egyptian
Ashkali
Roma
Turk
Goran
Bosnian
K-Serbs

K-albanians

ANOVA F(7, 2523)=3.690, p<0.01

When disaggregated by marital status, data
shows that the highest percentage of those who
feel anxious are widowed (59%). They are fol-
lowed by those who are married (56%), where-
as only 23% of free cohabitants reported that

5(ANOVA) permits comparison of two or more populations when
interval variables are used
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they usually feel anxiety during the day (see
Table 5.1). The differences in terms of anxiety
and marital status appear to be statistically sig-
nificant (p<0.01).

Findings from this poll indicate that there are
statistically significant differences between em-
ployment status and anxiety during the day.
The similar percentage of respondents who are
unemployed and not looking for the job (58%)
and those who are unemployed and are looking
for a job (54%) reported to feel anxious usually
or almost always during the day. Higher per-
centage of those who are working in the private
sector (56%), than those who are working in
the public sector (47%) reported that they feel
anxious usually and almost always during the
day. It is interesting to observe that only 28%
of respondents who work from time to time
expressed that they feel anxious usually and al-
most always during the day (see Table 5. 1).

Disaggregation of data by regions shows that
the highest percentage of respondents com-
ing from the municipality of Gjakova/Pakova
(71%) reported that they feel anxious usually
and almost always. They are followed by re-
spondents from the municipality of Peja/Pe¢
(67%), Prishtiné/Pristina (62%) and Mitrovicé/
Mitrovica (54%) (see Figure 5.2). Moreover,
the differences between the regions in terms of
anxiety were statistically significant (p<0.01).

Figure 5. 2. Feeling anxious/ worried during
the day by region
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x2(6, 2523)=106.699, p<0.01
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Socio —economic expectations
and anxiety

According to the public polls conducted during
November 2011 and April 2012, it is noted that
72% of Kosovo population were either dissat-
isfied or very dissatisfied with the Kosovo’s
current political direction, while 79% were dis-
satisfied or very dissatisfied with current eco-
nomical direction.

Findings from the latest Public Pulse poll in-
dicate that those respondents who reported
anxiety usually or almost always during the day
were more dissatisfied with political directions
of Kosovo when compared to those who were
anxious not usually or sometimes. Moreover,
there is statistically significant difference be-
tween those who are feeling anxious usually
and almost always and those who feel anxious
sometimes and not usually in terms of satisfac-
tion with political direction of Kosovo accord-
ing to t-test (p=0.01). Similarly, findings from
this poll indicate that the respondents who were
feeling anxious usually or almost always during
the day were more dissatisfied with economic
direction of Kosovo when compared to those
who were feeling anxious sometimes or never.
The differences between these two groups are
statistically significant (p=0.01).

(See Figure 5. 3).

Figure 5. 3. Mean (average) scores for feeling
anxious during the day and satisfaction with
political and economic direction of Kosovo

4.4 4
4.3 1
4.2 A Never, not
W usually and
4.1 { sometimes
47 Usually and
3.9 1 almost always
3.8 1
3.7

Political direction Economic direction

(mean scores) (mean scores)

1. Political direction t (2357. 595)= -5.959,
p<0.01

2. Economic direction t (2385. 310)= -
6.852, p<0.01

The correlation analysis showed a statistically
significant negative correlation between the
satisfaction with political direction of Kosovo
and anxiety (r= -0.109, p<0.001). This means
that the respondents who are more satisfied
with the political direction of Kosovo report
lower levels of anxiety. Similarly, there is a sta-
tistically negative correlation between econom-
ic satisfaction and anxiety (r=-0.104, p< 0.001)
(for K-Albanians r=-0.098, p<.001 and other
r=-0.156, p<0.026) which means that the high-
er level of satisfaction with economic direction
of Kosovo results in the lower levels of anxiety.
Findings from the latest Public Pulse poll re-
veal statistically significant differences between
feeling anxious and readiness to join public
protest. Respondents who stated they would
join protests because of political situation re-
ported higher level of anxiety (57.4%) when
compared to those who would not join the
protests (52.3%) (Table 5.1). Similar patterns
were found in data pertaining to those who
reported that they would join protest for eco-
nomic reasons: 58% of them reported feeling
anxious usually or almost always; this percent-
age among those would not join the protests for
economic reasons was 50% (Table 5.1).

Furthermore, when the readiness to join pub-
lic protest and feeling anxious during the day,
was analyzed in terms of ethnicities, the fol-
lowing results were obtained. According to
T - test (t (2173)= 4.100, p<0.01), there were
statistically significant differences between
anxiety and readiness to join public protest due
to political situation of Kosovo among K-Al-
banians. This shows that the K-Albanians who
expressed readiness to join the public protest
for political direction showed higher level of
anxiety (M=2.65) compared to those who did
not express readiness to join the public pro-
test (M=2.46). However, there were no statis-
tically significant differences between anxiety
and joining the public protest because of the
political situation among K-Serbs and other
ethnicities. This shows that their readiness to
participate in the public protests does not have
bearing on their levels of anxiety.



The similar findings were found when the anal-
yses are conducted for the readiness to join
public protest for economic situation and feel-
ing anxious in terms of ethnicities. This means
that the K-Albanians who expressed readiness
to join protests for economic reasons showed
higher level of anxiety (M=2.65) compared to
those who did not express readiness to join
protests (M=2.4) (t(2184)= 4.965 p<0.05)).
Whereas, the same analysis yielded statistically
no significant for K-Serbs and other minorities,
indicating that their readiness to join the pro-
test is not related to the feeling of anxiety.

Statistically significant negative weak correla-
tion is shown between feeling anxious during
the day and civic engagement. This indicates
that the higher level of anxiety means lower lev-
el of participation in political and civic engage-
ments (r=-0.046, p<0.022). Disaggregation of
data by ethnicity shows that only K-Albanian
respondents showed significant correlation
(r=0.052, p<0.001) and that it was not statisti-
cally significant for other ethnicities.

A slightly stronger negative correlation is shown
between the anxiety and economic confidence
index (r=-0.232, p<.001). This indicating that
the lower level of confidence in economic pro-
cesses in Kosovo means higher levels of anxiety.
All ethnicities have shown statistically signifi-
cant relationship (K-Albanians r=-.226, p<.01,
K-Serbs r=-.284, p<.05, others r=-.291, p<.04).
Similarly, significant negative correlation was
shown between anxiety and participation index
r=-.180, p<.001 (K-Albanians r=-.107, p<.001,
K-Serbs r=-.469, p<.001, and r=-.278, p<.067).

Findings also indicate statistically significant
differences between those who have migration
plans and feel anxiety during the day. Almost
59% of those who have migration plans re-
ported to feel anxious almost always or usual-
ly compared to 52% who don’'t have migration
plans.(Table 5.1). In terms of anxiety and dis-
crimination it is shown that respondents who
were feeling anxious almost always and usual-
ly (during the day) felt discriminated (during
the last six months) much more compared to
those who were feeling anxious sometimes or
not usually (see Table 5.1).

T- test is an independent sample test that asses whether the
means of the two independent groups are statistically different
with each other
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Interethnic relations and anxiety

Findings from the latest Public Pulse polls
showed that 70% of the Kosovars, regardless
of their ethnicity, have had no contact with
members of other ethnic groups within the
past three months. Findings from this poll also
indicate that there are statistically significant
differences between those who are feeling anx-
ious and whether they had contacts with other
ethnic groups. Moreover, a higher percentage
of those who had no contact with members
of other ethnic groups reported to feel anxi-
ety (58%) than those who had contact (41%)
during last 3 months (see Table 5. 1). Findings
regarding the attitudes toward other ethnic
groups and feeling anxious during the day are
presented in Table 5.2. As it could be noticed
the respondents that feel anxious almost always
and usually show more positive attitude to-
wards the opposite gender, towards Albanians,
people with disabilities, people of different re-
ligions and internationals who are working in
Kosovo as compared to those who feel anxious
sometimes or not usually. The differences be-
tween these two groups yielded statistically
significant based to t-test (see Table 5.2). Fur-
thermore, there were no statistically significant
results between those who are feeling anxious
almost always and usually and those who are
feeling anxious sometimes and not usually in
terms of attitudes toward Serbs, RAE, Turks
and Bosnian and Gorans. Most of the respon-
dents showed neutral to negative attitudes to-
ward these groups.

Table 5.2. Mean scores (average) on attitudes
toward other ethnic groups and feeling anx-
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Usually
and

almost
always

Opposite gender** 3.77 3.87
K-Albanians ** 3.76 3.92
K-Serbs 1.97 1.97
RAE 246 25
Turks 2.86 2.87
Bosnian & Goran 271 277
People with**disabilities 3.7 3.82
Different religions** 3.19 334
Internationals** working in Kosovo 29 3.1

Never, not
usually and
sometimes

** p<.001

Homosexuals** 13 1.46
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Factors related to anxiety

Research evidence shows that there is a strong
relationship between mental health and so-
cio-economic conditions. Furthermore, ac-
cording to Molarius et al. (2010) poverty,
unemployment, continuing anxiety, social rela-
tions and critical life events have negative im-
pact on individual’s well-being.

The binary logistic regression analysis was con-
ducted in order to understand the factors that
could predict the anxiety of Kosovo population

This was an analysis of feelings of anxiety
during the day and personal income, participa-
tion index, satisfaction with education index,
economic confidence index, satisfaction with
political situation, satisfaction with economic
situation, making contacts with members of
other ethnicities, age group and readiness to
protest because of political and economic sit-
uation.

The binary logistic regression shows that anx-
iety is associated with certain socio-economic
factors. Specifically, feeling anxious during all
day was associated with - satisfaction with eco-
nomic situation, making contacts with mem-
bers of other ethnicities, willingness to protest
due to political reasons and satisfaction with
education index ( see Table 5.3).

Table 5.3 - Binomial regression and socio-eco-
nomic factors

~se | ewm

Personal Income 678 1.000
Participation Index .000 248
Satisfaction with Education Index .030 .801

Economic Confidence Index .061 .807
Satisfaction with political situation 976 1.003
S'atlsfe':\ctlon with economic 006 1321
situation

Making contacts with members of 022 1.007

other ethnicities
Age .084 1.009

Willingness to join protests due to
the political situation

Willingness to join protests due to
the economic situation

599 1.146

Summary

Opverall, this chapter presents valuable findings
related to mental health of Kosovar population
in relation to political and socio- economic sit-
uation. Findings show that more than half of
the respondents feel anxious almost always or
usually during the day. This is highly worrying
when we take into account that continuing anx-
iety and stress make people more vulnerable to
physical and health problems, including: high
blood pressure, diabetes, higher risk of heart at-
tack, depression and aggression. Furthermore,
findings showed that those who feel anxious
almost and usually report to have plans to mi-
grate, are willing to join the public protests for
economic and/or political reasons and feel dis-
crimination. These facts should indicate to the
policy makers that there is a need to address
the social determinants of mental health before
they lead to more problems. Another interest-
ing finding shows that those who feel anxious
almost always and usually show more positive
attitudes towards the opposite gender, people
with disabilities, people of different religions
and internationals who are working in Kosovo.
Finally, the results of study provide strong evi-
dence that good mental health includes satis-
faction with economic situation, good relation
with other ethnic group, willingness to partici-
pate in public and civic engagements and con-
fidence in economic developments of the coun-
try. Therefore, it would be worthwhile to take
them into account when designing programs
and activities to prevent mental health symp-
toms and when promoting the well -being.
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These results are based on an opinion poll sam-
ple that surveyed 1,290 citizens of Kosovo over 18
years of age, of both sexes and from all municipal-
ities and regions of Kosovo, covering both rural
and urban areas. The sample included 830 Kos-
ovo Albanians, 230 Kosovo Serbs and 230 Kosovo
non-Serb minorities (namely Turkish, Bosnian,
Gorani, Roma, Ashkali, and Egyptian). Mult-
istage Random Sampling Method has been used
to select the sample. The survey was conducted by
ENCOMPASS (Prishtiné/Pristina) during end of
October 2012.

Note for Weighting the Totals

The surveys that Public Pulse conducts, oversam-
ple the minorities in order to be able to disaggre-
gate data by ethnicity, however when we have to
calculate the numbers for totals we have to weight
data by actual population figures.

Since 2002 we were using the following percent-
ages for weighting the totals for Kosovo level in
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our surveys:

. K-Albanians 88%

. K-Serbs 6%

. Others (Bosnians, Turks, Gorani, RAE)
6%.

However as per the registration of population and
official results from Agency of Statistics the ethnic
composition is following:

Ethnicity Population

K-Albanian 1,616,869 92.93
K-Serb 25,532 1.47
K-Turk 18,738 1.08

K-Bosnian 27,533 1.58
Roma 8,824 0.51
Ashkali 15,436 0.89
Egyptian 11,524 0.66
Gorani 10,265 0.59
Others 2,352 0.14
Total 1,739,825 100.00

If we follow the above weighting for our surveys
should be as following:

e 93% Albanians

o 2% Serbs

o 5% others.

Taking into consideration that K-Serbs in north-
ern parts of Kosovo did not participate in regis-
tration as well as the general observation that
participation rate of K-Serbs in rest of Kosovo
was lower, we have estimated that we should add
another 40,000 for K-Serbs, totalling to 65,532.
This also increases the total Kosovo population to
1,779,825.

When these changes are taken into consideration,
the weighting for our surveys will be done in the
following manner:

o 92% K-Albanians

o 4% Serbs

o 4% Others (Bosnians, Turks, Gorani, RAE)
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Annex 1.

Calculation of Indexes

The Democratization Index is a composite
average based on the evaluation of the respon-
dents on their level of agreement or disagree-
ment regarding the development of the follow-
ing processes in Kosovo: free and fair elections,
Parliament monitoring national governmental
performance, an independent judiciary system,
freedom of expression and media, existence of
a watchdog civil society in Kosovo, a national
Governmentbased on the priorities of citizens,
human rights based on the Constitution and
Laws, and whether local governments work ac-
cording to the priorities of citizens. The index is
a continuous measure which can range from 3
(maximum) meaning that all participants fully
agreed that democratization is on good track,
to 0 (min) meaning that all participants dis-
agree that democratization is on track.

The Participation Index is a composite aver-
age based on the self-reported participation
rate in different public activities over the last
six months. Specifically, respondents report on
whether they have participated in an active or
passive manner in the following: public dis-
cussions, citizen initiatives, any project imple-
mented by central or local governments, NGO
activities, and political parties. The index is a
continuous measure which ranges between 0
(minimum) and 3 (maximum) and measures
the level of people’s participation in political
and civic life in Kosovo. A participation index
of 0 means that none of the citizens participated
in any of the above mentioned activities, while
a participation index of 3 wmeans that there is
a full public participation in all activities.

The Economic Confidence Index is a com-
posite average which is calculated based on the
evaluation of the respondents on how favour-
able or unfavourable prevailing economic con-
ditions are in Kosovo. Specifically, respondents
evaluate the following conditions: expectations
regarding their family’s total income and em-
ployment conditions for the next six months
and an assessment of the current business and

employment conditions. The values can range
from 0 (minimum) to 3 (maximum) with the
range of 0-1.5 indicating unfavourable assess-
ments of the economic situation and values 1.5
- 3 indicating mostly favourable assessments.
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